so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and

benefits for other stakeholders, by pricing products and services

commensurately with the level of risk and by securing access to

finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital

structure to maintain a balance between the higher shareholder

returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and

the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position,

and makes adjustments to the capital structure in light of changes

in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of an adjusted

net debt-to-capital ratio. For this purpose, adjusted net debt

is defined as lease liabilities and adjusted capital comprises all

components of equity.

Xiamen Yan Palace︱ 廈門燕之屋燕窩產業股份有限公司242

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除文義另有所指外，均以人民幣列示）

24 資本、公積金及股息（續）

(e) 資本管理（續）

於二零二三年及二零二二年十二月三

十一日，本集團的經調整淨債務與資

本比率如下：

24 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (continued)

(e) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31 December 2023

and 2022 was as follows:

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities: 流動負債：

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 20 26,391 15,657

26,391 15,657

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債：

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 20 111,287 11,264

Adjust net debt 經調整淨債務 137,678 26,921

Total equity 總權益 796,927 472,010

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 796,927 472,010

Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio 經調整淨債務與資本比率 17% 6%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to

externally imposed capital requirements.

25 F I N A N C I A L R I S K M A N A G E M E N T A N D F A I R
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency risks arises in the

normal course of the Group’s business.

The Group’s exposure to these risks and the financial risk management

policies and practices used by the Group to manage these risks are

described below.

本公司及其任何子公司毋須遵守外部

強制資本規定。

25 金融風險管理及金融工具的公
允價值